
City of Kelowna

Regular Council Meeting

AGENDA

 
Tuesday, October 17, 2017

6:00 pm

Council Chamber

City Hall, 1435 Water Street
Pages

1. Call to Order

2. Reaffirmation of Oath of Office

The Oath of Office will be read by Councilor Donn.

3. Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 13

Public Hearing - October 3, 2017
Regular Meeting - October 3, 2017

4. Bylaws Considered at Public Hearing

4.1 4629 Lakeshore Rd, (Amendment to HRA17-0001) BL11478  - City of Kelowna and
JEM HTB Properties Inc

14 - 17

To give Bylaw No. 11478 second and third readings and adopt in order to amend the
Heritage Revitalization Agreement Authorization Bylaw No. 11480.

4.2 2825 Richter St, (Z17-0057) BL11479  - 1018545 BC Ltd 18 - 18

To give Bylaw No. 11479 second and third readings in order to rezone the subject
property from the RU6 - Two Dwelling Housing zone to the RM2 - Low Density Row
Housing zone.

4.3 1065 & 1075 Leathead Rd and 500 Fleming Rd, (Z17-0040) BL11486 - Balkar Gosal,
Ranjit Heer and Satwinder & Amarjit Dhesi 

19 - 19

To give Bylaw No. 11486 second and third readings in order to rezone the subject
property from the RU1 - Large Lot Housing zone to the RM4 - Transitional Low
Density Housing zone.

5. Notification of Meeting

The City Clerk will provide information as to how the following items on the Agenda were
publicized.



6. Development Permit and Development Variance Permit Reports

6.1 2446 Harvard Road, Z17-0011 (BL11422) - Wayne and Denise Henney 20 - 20

To adopt Bylaw No. 11422 in order to rezone the subject property from the A1 -
Agriculture 1 zone tot he A1c - Agriculture 1 with Carriage House zone.

6.2 2446 Harvard Road, DVP17-0027 - Wayne and Denise Henney 21 - 31

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to invite
anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the required
variance(s) to come forward.

To vary the maximum footprint, maximum height, and maximum distance from the
primary dwelling for a carriage house.

6.3 495 Glen Pine Court, DVP17-0085 - Harold & Stephanie Schock 32 - 40

City Clerk to state for the record any correspondence received.  Mayor to invite
anyone in the public gallery who deems themselves affected by the required
variance(s) to come forward.
To consider a Staff recommendation to NOT issue a Development Variance Permit to
vary the minimum required setback for a swimming pool from a flanking street from
1.5m (required) to 0.2m (proposed) on the subject property.

6.4 204 Poplar Point Dr, DVP17-0167 - Rodney & Jody Hazard 41 - 59

Item to be deferred

 

7. Reminders

8. Termination
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11478 

Amendment No. 1 to Bylaw No. 11408 being Heritage Revitalization Agreement Authorization 
Bylaw HRA17-0001 – City of Kelowna and JEM HTB Properties Inc. 

4629 Lakeshore Road 

 
WHEREAS a local government may, by bylaw, enter into or amend a heritage revitalization 
agreement with the Owner of property which Council deems to be of heritage value pursuant to 
section 610 of the Local Government Act; 
 
AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna is desirous of amending the Heritage 
Revitalization Agreement with JEM HTB Properties Inc. for the property located at 4629 Lakeshore 
Road, Kelowna, B.C.; 
 
THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as 
follows: 
 
1. The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna hereby authorizes the City of Kelowna to amend 

Schedule A attached to Bylaw No. 11408 being the Heritage Revitalization Agreement with 
JEM HTB Properties Inc for the property known as the “Surtees Property” located at 4629 
Lakeshore Road, Kelowna, B.C., and legally described as: 

 
 Lot A, Section 25, Township 28, SDYD, Plan KAP71341 

  
As outlined in Schedule “B” in the form of such Agreement attached to and forming part of 
this bylaw. 

 
2. The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the attached amending 

agreement, as well as any conveyances, deeds, receipts and other documents in connection 
with the attached agreement, and to affix the corporate seal of the City of Kelowna to same. 

 
3. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect as of and from the date of adoption. 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this  2nd day of October, 2017. 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing this  
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this   
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this  
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 

City Clerk 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11479 
Z17-0057 – 2825 Richter St 

 
 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning classification 
of Lot 10, District Lot 135, ODYD, Plan 22856 located on Richter St, Kelowna, B.C., from the RU6 
– Two Dwelling Housing zone to the RM2 – Low Density Row Housing zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the date 

of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 11th day of September, 2017. 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the   
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this   
 
 Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this   
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11486 
Z17-0040 – 1065 & 1075 Leathead Road and 500 Fleming Road 

 
 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning 
classification of Lot 1 Section 27 Township 26 ODYD Plan 10847 except Plan A12943, Lot A 
Section 27 Township 26 ODYD Plan KAP79327 and Lot B Section 27 Township 26 ODYD Plan 
KAP79327located on Leathead Road and Fleming Road, Kelowna, B.C., from the RU1 – Large 
Lot Housing zone to the RM4 – Transitional Low Density Housing zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the 

date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 2nd day of October, 2017.  
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the   
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this   
 
Approved under the Transportation Act this   
 
___________________________________________________ 
(Approving Officer – Ministry of Transportation) 
 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this   
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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CITY OF KELOWNA 
 

BYLAW NO. 11422 
Z17-0011 – 2446 Harvard Road 

 
 

 
A bylaw to amend the "City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000". 
 
The Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows: 
 

1. THAT City of Kelowna Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be amended by changing the zoning 
classification of Lot A, Section 33, Township 29, ODYD, Plan 9442 located on Harvard Rd, 
Kelowna, B.C., from the A1 – Agriculture 1 zone to the A1c – Agriculture 1 with Carriage House 
zone. 

 
2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect and is binding on all persons as and from the 

date of adoption. 
 
 
Read a first time by the Municipal Council this 12th day of June, 2017. 
 
Considered at a Public Hearing on the 27th day of June, 2017. 
 
Read a second and third time by the Municipal Council this 27th day of June, 2017. 
 
Adopted by the Municipal Council of the City of Kelowna this   
 
 
 
 

 
Mayor 

 
 
 
 

 
City Clerk 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: October 17, 2017 

RIM No. 0940-00 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (TB) 

Application: DVP17-0027 Owner: 
Wayne Keith Henney 

Denise Alana Henney 

Address: 2446 Harvard Road Applicant: Wayne Keith Henney 

Subject: Development Variance Permit  

Existing OCP Designation: REP – Resource Protection Area 

Existing Zone: A1 - Agriculture 

Proposed Zone: A1c – Agriculture 1 with Carriage House 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT final adoption of Rezoning Bylaw No. 11422 be considered by Council;  
 
AND THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP17-0027 for Lot A, 
Section 33, Township 29, ODYD, Plan 9442, located at 2446 Harvard Road, Kelowna, BC; 
 
AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted as per Schedule “A”:  
 

Section 11.1.6(a): A1 – Agriculture Development Regulations  
To vary the maximum floor area of a carriage house from 90m2 required to 118.9m2 existing;  

 
Section 11.1.6(b): A1 – Agriculture Development Regulations  
To vary the maximum height of the peak of a carriage house to be taller than the principal dwelling 
(6.9m required, 7.43m existing); 
 
Section 11.1.6(e): A1 – Agriculture Development Regulations  
To vary the maximum distance between the carriage house and the principal dwelling from 10.0m 
required to 21.5m existing;  
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AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council 
approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

2.0 Purpose 

To vary the maximum footprint, maximum height, and maximum distance from the primary dwelling for a 
carriage house. 

3.0 Community Planning 

Community planning recommends support for the requested variances as the accessory building already 
exists and the property is not actively used for agricultural activities, therefore the potential impacts on 
agricultural production are minimal. 

The accessory building was constructed with appropriate building permits in 2001 as a workshop/garage 
with a storage mezzanine on the second floor. It met the requirements for an accessory building at that 
time, however, the conversion to a carriage house triggers three variances due to differences in the zoning 
bylaw. The variances include increasing the maximum footprint of the carriage house from 90.0m2 required 
to 118.9m2 existing; to allow the maximum height of the peak of the carriage house to be higher than the 
principal dwelling (6.9m required, 7.43 existing); and to vary the maximum distance of the carriage house 
from the principal dwelling from 10.0m required to 21.5m existing. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background 

The accessory building was constructed with the necessary building permits in 2001. On June 27, 2017 
Council supported 3rd reading on the rezoning to A1c – Agriculture with Carriage House to permit the 
conversion of the existing accessory building to a carriage house. 

4.2 Project Description 

The proposed carriage house involves the conversion of the existing accessory building to a carriage house 
for the use of a family member. The carriage house triggers three variances which are due to different 
regulations in the zoning bylaw for a carriage house compared to an accessory building. Due to the fact that 
the accessory building is already constructed, there will be minimal impact in approving the three 
variances. No exterior changes are proposed to the existing building, and interior changes include 
converting the mezzanine to living space. 

The first variance is to increase the maximum footprint of the carriage house from 90.0m2 required to 
118.9m2 existing. The maximum footprint ensures that carriage houses have a reduced impact on 
potentially viable agricultural land. The second variance is to allow the maximum height of the peak of the 
carriage house to be higher than the principal dwelling (6.9m required, 7.43m existing) which ensures 
sensitive infill on existing properties. The final variance is to vary the maximum distance of the carriage 
house from the principal dwelling from 10.0m required to 21.5m existing. The rationale for requiring a 
maximum distance for a carriage house from the principal dwelling is to reduce the impact on agricultural 
activities on A1c properties. Given that the accessory building already exists and the property is not used 
actively for agriculture, future impacts are determined to be minimal by allowing all three variances.  

As a function of the rezoning, the applicant has registered a 219 Restrictive Covenant on title to ensure that 
no additional units are added to the property including a secondary suite. 
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4.3 Site Context 

The subject property lies within the Southeast Kelowna Sector. It is located east of Sallows Road and north 
of Myra-Bellevue Park. The property is not located within the Permanent Growth Boundary and is adjacent 
ALR Land. The existing accessory building 

Specifically, adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North A1 – Agriculture Rural Residential 

South A1 - Agriculture Park 

East 
A1 – Agriculture 

RR3 – Rural Residential 3 
Agriculture 

Rural Residential 

West RR1 – Rural Residential 1 Rural Residential 

 

Subject Property Map: 2446 Harvard Road 

 

4.4 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA A1c ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Existing Lot/Subdivision Regulations 
Lot Area 1 ha  1.39 ha 

Development Regulations 
Height (to peak of carriage house) 6.9m 7.43m  

Front Yard 6.0m 17.68m 
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Side Yard (west flanking) 4.0m 31.86m 

Rear Yard 3.0m 85.9m 

Maximum Footprint 90.0m
2
 118.9m

2
 

Maximum Distance from Principal 
Dwelling 

10.0m 21.5m 

Other Regulations 
Private Open Space 30m

2
 per dwelling unit > 30.0m

2
 per dwelling unit 

Parking Stalls 3 stalls >3 stalls 

 Indicates a requested variance to allow the peak of the carriage house to be higher than the peak of the principal 
dwelling (6.9m required, 7.43m proposed). 
 Indicates a requested variance to increase the maximum footprint from 90.0m

2
 required to 118.9m

2
 proposed. 

 Indicates a requested variance to increase the maximum distance of the carriage house from the principal 
dwelling from 10.0m required to 21.5m proposed. 

5.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:   January 30, 2017 
Date of Agricultural Advisory Committee:  March 13, 2017  
Date of Public Consultation:   March 22, 2017 
Date of 2nd and 3rd readings:   June 27, 2017 
 
The above noted application was reviewed by the Agricultural Advisory Committee at the meeting held on 
March 13, 2017 and the following recommendations were passed:  
 
Moved by Keith Duhaime/Seconded by Tarsem Goraya  
 
THAT the Agricultural Advisory Committee recommends that Council support Rezoning Application No. 
Z17-0011 for the property located at 2446 Harvard Road, Kelowna, BC to rezone the subject property from 
the A1 - Agriculture 1 zone to the A1c - Agriculture 1 with Carriage House zone for the purposes of 
converting an existing accessory building to a carriage house;  
AND THAT the Agricultural Advisory Committee recommends that Council support Development Variance 
Application No. DVP17-0027 for the property located at 2446 Harvard Road, Kelowna, BC to vary:  
 

• the distance from primary dwelling;  

• the height relative to peak of primary dwelling; and  
• the maximum footprint of from 90m2 required to 118.9m2 existing.  

 
Carried  
ANCEDTAL COMMENTS:  
The Agricultural Advisory Committee recommends that a covenant be registered on title to the subject 
property restricting any additional dwelling units on the property, including any potential additional suite or 
mobile home. 

Report prepared by:  Trisa Brandt, Planner 

Reviewed by:   Todd Cashin, Suburban and Rural Planning Manager 
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Approved for Inclusion: Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 
 

Attachments:  

Draft Development Variance Permit DVP17-0027 
Schedule “A”: Site Plan, Floor Plans, Elevations 
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DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 
 
 

 

 

 

APPROVED ISSUANCE OF DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. DVP17‐0027  

 

Issued To:  Wayne Keith Henney 

Site Address:  2446 Harvard Road 

Legal Description:  Lot A, Section 33, Township 29, ODYD, Plan 9442 

Zoning Classification:  A1c – Agriculture with Carriage House 

 

SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Permit  applies  to  and  only  to  those  lands within  the Municipality  as  described  above,  and  any  and  all 
buildings, structures and other development thereon. 

This Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except 
as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a Permit limits the Permit Holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw 
and all other Bylaws unless specific Variances have been authorized by the Permit. No implied Variances from 
bylaw provisions shall be granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and 
that may not have been identified as required Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff. 

1. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

THAT Development Variance Permit No. DVP17‐0027  for Lot A, Section 33, Township 29, ODYD, Plan 9442 
located at 2446 Harvard Road, Kelowna, BC to approve a carriage house development subject to the following: 

a) The dimensions, siting, and elevation of the building to be constructed on the land be in accordance 
with Schedule “A”; 
 

AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:  
 

Section 11.1.6(a): A1 – Agriculture Development Regulations  
To vary the maximum footprint of a carriage house from 90m2 required to 118.9m2 existing;  

 
Section 11.1.6(b): A1 – Agriculture Development Regulations  
To vary the maximum height of the peak of a carriage house to be taller than the principal dwelling 
(6.9m required, 7.43m existing); 
 
Section 11.1.6(e): A1 – Agriculture Development Regulations  
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To vary the maximum distance between the carriage house and the principal dwelling from 10.0m 
required to 21.5m existing;  

 

AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of (Council date 
if applicable, or Community Planning Department Manager) approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

2. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

DEVELOPMENT 

The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and provisions 
of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this Permit that shall form a part hereof. 

If the Permit Holder does not commence the development permitted by this Permit within two years of the date 
of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse. 

This Permit IS NOT a Building Permit. 

3. Indemnification 

Upon  commencement  of  the works  authorized by  this Permit  the Developer  covenants  and  agrees  to  save 
harmless and effectually indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All  actions  and  proceedings,  costs,  damages,  expenses,  claims,  and  demands  whatsoever  and  by 
whomsoever brought, by reason of the Municipality said Permit. 

b) All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering 
or other types of works as called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or 
in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in 
any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

4. APPROVALS 

Issued and approved by Council on the 17th day of October 2017, 

 

 

___________________________________________      ___________________________ 

Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager    Date 
Community Planning & Real Estate 

 
 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the  

Landscape Agreement or his or her designates 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: October 17, 2017 

RIM No. 0940-00 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (TB) 

Application: DVP17-0085 Owner: 
Harold Andrew Schock 

Stephanie Schock 

Address: 495 Glen Pine Court Applicant: Harold Schock 

Subject: Development Variance Permit  

Existing OCP Designation: S2RES – Single/Two Unit Residential 

Existing Zone: RU2 – Medium Lot Housing 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

THAT Council NOT authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP17-0085 for Lot 10 
Section 32 Township 26 ODYD Plan KAP44247, located at 495 Glen Pine Court, Kelowna, BC. 

2.0 Purpose  

To consider a Staff recommendation to NOT issue a Development Variance Permit to vary the minimum 
required setback for a swimming pool from a flanking street from 1.5m (required) to 0.2m (proposed) on 
the subject property. 

3.0 Community Planning  

Community Planning Staff do not recommend support for the proposed variance to the minimum flanking 
public street setback for a proposed swimming pool.  The Zoning Bylaw requires a minimum setback of 
1.5m and the applicant is proposing to reduce the setback to 0.2m.  Further, the outer edge of the pool 
basin will connect to a rock wall and fence at property line.  This creates a potential conflict with the 
location of the property’s sewer connection making any future maintenance and repair more challenging 
and costly.  As well, the reduction of the setback may compromise the City’s ability to modify the road or 
boulevard. 

The intent of the 1.5m setback is to provide a degree of separation between the public street and private 
realm eliminating any of these potential conflicts.  The subject property is level and flat with a rear yard 
that could accommodate a swimming pool without the requested variance.  Staff do not feel that the 
variance request is warranted and that the future consequence could impact the City’s street and 
infrastructure. 
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4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background 

The subject property has a single family dwelling that was constructed in 1991 and is located on the corner 
lot of Glen Pine Court and Yates Road. The home is sited according to RU2 – Medium Lot Housing zoning 
regulations with a minimum 4.5m setback on the side flanking street and a minimum 6.0m setback on the 
rear yard. There is a large concrete patio located in the rear yard.  

4.2 Project Description 

The proposed swimming pool is “lap style” in nature and is located in the side yard so as to preserve the 
concrete patio in the rear yard. The location requires a variance to the minimum flanking public street from 
1.5m required to 0.2m proposed to the edge of the concrete basin of the pool. The proposed pool deck 
connects to a 0.6m high landscape feature wall which will support a fence at 0.0m at property line along 
Yates Road.  

Yates Road has a grass boulevard with a roll over curb, and a sidewalk on the east side. Immediately across 
from the subject property is an Elementary School. Although there are no immediate plans to upgrade 
Yates Road, the proposed location of the pool at 0.2m from property line would severely compromise the 
City’s ability to modify the roadway or boulevard in the future and represents a negative public impact.  

The sewer connection to the subject property is on Yates Road and located in the immediate vicinity of the 
proposed pool. Should the variance be approved at 0.2m from property line, it could damage public 
infrastructure during construction, as well as make it more difficult and timely to repair or replace the sewer 
connection in the future. If the proposed pool were to meet the 1.5m setback it would eliminate potential 
impact to the public infrastructure. 

The rear yard of the subject property is flat and features no topographical challenges other than a concrete 
patio which would prevent the pool from being located in the rear yard without a variance. All mature 
vegetation on the subject property has been removed from both the rear yard and the side yard and 
therefore there would be no negative impact on mature vegetation should the pool be sited differently.  

4.3 Site Context 

The subject property is located in Glenmore on the corner of Glen Pine Court and Yates Road, immediately 
across the street from Watson Road Elementary School. 

Specifically, adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North RU2 – Medium Lot Housing Residential 

East P2 – Educational & Minor Institutional Elementary School 

South RU2 – Medium Lot Housing Residential 

West RU2 – Medium Lot Housing Residential 
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Subject Property Map: 495 Yates Road 

 

4.4 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA RU2 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Development Regulations 
Side Yard (flanking street) 1.5 m 0.2 m 

Rear Yard (south) 0.9 m 0.9 m 

 Indicates a requested variance to the required flanking street setback from 1.5m required to 0.2m proposed. 

5.0 Technical Comments  

5.1 Development Engineering Department 

The application for a development variance permit to allow for a pool projection up to 0.2 meters 
into the required side yard does potentially affect the sanitary service connection. Building and 
permitting will review on site services.                                                                               

5.2 Real Estate (Strategic Investments) Department 

From a real estate perspective, this is less than ideal as the lack of setback severely compromises 
the City's ability to modify the roadway in the future. 

6.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  April 3, 2017  
Date Public Consultation Completed: March 30, 2017  
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7.0 Alternate Recommendation 

THAT Council authorizes the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP17-0085 for Lot 10 Section 
32 Township 26 ODYD Plan KAP44247, located at 495 Glen Pine Court, Kelowna, BC; 
 
AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:  
 

Section 6.2.3: Swimming Pools  
To vary the required minimum flanking street setback from 1.5m required to 0.2m proposed;  

 
AND FURTHER THAT this Development Variance Permit is valid for two (2) years from the date of Council 
approval, with no opportunity to extend. 
 
 
Report prepared by:   Trisa Brandt, Planner 
Reviewed by:    Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 
Approved for Inclusion:  Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 

Attachments:  

Renderings and Images 
Site Plan 
Draft Development Variance Permit DVP17-0085 
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Image showing the proposed exposed swimming pool wall and proposed fence. 

  
     Image showing the feature wall and swimming pool wall together.  

  

Image of proposed distance.    Image of the distance from street to property line. 

1.5 M 
0.9 M 

0.5 M 
3.0 M 
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DEVELOPMENT PERMIT /  
DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT 
 
 

 

 

 

APPROVED ISSUANCE OF DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT NO. DVP17‐0085 

 

Issued To: 
Harold Andrew Schock 

Site Address:  495 Glen Pine Court 

Legal Description:  Lot 10 Section 32 Township 26 ODYD Plan KAP44247, located at 495 Glen Pine 
Court, Kelowna, BC. 
 Zoning Classification:  RU2 – Medium Lot Housing 

 

SCOPE OF APPROVAL 

This Permit  applies  to  and  only  to  those  lands within  the Municipality  as  described  above,  and  any  and  all 
buildings, structures and other development thereon. 

This Permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the Bylaws of the Municipality applicable thereto, except 
as specifically varied or supplemented by this Permit, noted in the Terms and Conditions below. 

The issuance of a Permit limits the Permit Holder to be in strict compliance with regulations of the Zoning Bylaw 
and all other Bylaws unless specific Variances have been authorized by the Permit. No implied Variances from 
bylaw provisions shall be granted by virtue of drawing notations that are inconsistent with bylaw provisions and 
that may not have been identified as required Variances by the applicant or Municipal staff. 

1. TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

THAT Development Variance Permit No. DVP17‐0085 for Lot 10 Section 32 Township 26 ODYD Plan KAP44247, 
located at 495 Glen Pine Court, Kelowna, BC, be issued; 
 
AND THAT variances to the following sections of Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted:  
 

Section 6.2.3: Swimming Pools  
To vary the required minimum flanking street setback from 1.5m required to 0.2m proposed;  

 
AND FURTHER THAT  this Development Variance Permit  is  valid  for  two  (2)  years  from  the date of Council 
approval, with no opportunity to extend. 

2. PERFORMANCE SECURITY 

None Required. 
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3. DEVELOPMENT 

The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and provisions 
of this Permit and any plans and specifications attached to this Permit that shall form a part hereof. 

If the Permit Holder does not commence the development permitted by this Permit within two years of the date 
of this Permit, this Permit shall lapse. 

This Permit IS NOT a Building Permit. 

4. INDEMNIFICATION 

Upon  commencement  of  the works  authorized by  this Permit  the Developer  covenants  and  agrees  to  save 
harmless and effectually indemnify the Municipality against: 

a) All  actions  and  proceedings,  costs,  damages,  expenses,  claims,  and  demands  whatsoever  and  by 
whomsoever brought, by reason of the Municipality said Permit. 

b) All costs, expenses, claims that may be incurred by the Municipality where the construction, engineering 
or other types of works as called for by the Permit results in damages to any property owned in whole or 
in part by the Municipality or which the Municipality by duty or custom is obliged, directly or indirectly in 
any way or to any degree, to construct, repair, or maintain. 

 

5. APPROVALS 

Issued and approved by Council on the 17th day of October 2017; 

 

 

___________________________________________      ___________________________ 

Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager    Date 
Community Planning & Real Estate 

 
 

The PERMIT HOLDER is the CURRENT LAND OWNER.  
Security shall ONLY be returned to the signatory of the  

Landscape Agreement or his or her designates 
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REPORT TO COUNCIL 
 
 
 

Date: October 17, 2017 

RIM No. 0940-50 

To: City Manager 

From: Community Planning Department (PMc) 

Application: DVP17-0167 Owner: Rodney & Jody Hazard 

Address: 204 Poplar Point Drive Applicant: Rodney hazard 

Subject: Development Variance Permit  

Existing OCP Designation: Single/Two Unit Residential (S2RES) 

Existing Zone: RU1 – Large Lot Housing 

 

1.0 Recommendation 

That Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit No. DVP17-0167 for Lot 1, District Lot 
219, O.D.Y.D., Plan 4561, located on 204 Poplar Point Drive, Kelowna BC; 

AND THAT the variances to the following sections Zoning Bylaw No. 8000 be granted: 

Section 6.11.1 – Okanagan Lake Sight Lines – To vary the required Okanagan Lake 120º Panoramic Sight 
Line to 86 proposed, resulting from the west sight line being reduced from 60º required, to 26º proposed as 
shown on Schedule “A”. 

2.0 Purpose  

To vary the Okanagan Lake Sight Lines from 60 º required to 26 º proposed for the west side of the subject 
property. 

3.0 Community Planning  

Community Planning staff do not have concerns with the requested variance.  The property was the subject 
to two Development Variance Permit applications (DVP09-0048 & DVP14-0233) that were considered by 
Council on September 22, 2009 and again on December 9, 2014, and both permits were subsequently 
issued.  However, owing to the proponent’s economic circumstances, construction was not started, and 
both issued Development Variance Permits have lapsed.  This current application to vary the Okanagan 
Lake Sight Lines is the same as the two previously approved variance applications.  The applicant has also 
provided copy of the sales agreement for the dwelling located at 208 Poplar Point Drive, which 
acknowledged that the prospective purchaser agreed to support a variance to the Okanagan Lake Sight 
Lines for the subject property. 
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At the time of the 2009 application, the applicant registered a no-build covenant adjacent to Okanagan 
Lake to protect slope and reduce the potential impact on the foreshore of Okanagan Lake and aquatic 
species. 

4.0 Proposal 

4.1 Background/Description 

The subject property was under application for a Development Variance Permit (DVP09-0048) in 2009 and 
a Development Variance Permit (DVP14-0233) in 2014 to vary the Okanagan Lake Sight Lines.  Those 
applications were considered by Council in October 2009 and again in December 2014, and were 
subsequently issued.  However, owing to delays in commencing construction, both Development Variance 
permit have lapsed, in that an issued permit is only good for a maximum of two years if no construction 
starts. 

The applicant now wishes to commence construction on the subject property, and will need to have the 
associated variance to the Okanagan Lake Sight Lines reconsidered by Council in order to get the 
Development Variance Permit reinstated. 

Zoning Bylaw No. 8000, Section 6.11.1 – Okanagan Lake Sight Lines notes that all buildings and structures, 
greater than 1.2m above natural grade, on lots along Okanagan Lake foreshore shall be sited to not 
obstruct views of the lake from the established abutting development.  New development shall be sited to 
permit the adjacent occupants a 120º Panoramic Sight Line (see below). 

 

The applicant has proposed to reduce the west site line from 60º (required) to 26º (proposed).  As a result, 
the panoramic sight line would be reduced from 120º (required), to 86º (proposed). 

While the applicant has not proposed a specific development or building envelope, a variance has been 
requested for the sight line requirements, which currently restrict the building envelope to the front (east) 
approximate 1/3 of the parcel.  As no dwelling is being proposed at this time, the variance will only pertain 
to the Okanagan Lake 120º Panoramic Sight Line, and provide greater certainty to the building envelope in 
anticipation of a building design.  As this site is located within both the Natural Environment and Hazardous 
Condition Development Permit Areas, the proponent will be required to obtain a Natural Environment 
Development Permit, including a geotechnical assessment prior to commencing construction on this 
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parcel.  As part of the 2009 application, the applicant has registered a no-build covenant on the lot to 
protect the sensitive slopes adjacent to Okanagan Lake.  

4.2 Site Context 

Specifically, adjacent land uses are as follows: 

Orientation Zoning Land Use 

North W1 – Recreational Water Use Okanagan Lake 

East P3 – Parks and Open Space Road End access to lake 

South  P3 – Parks and Open Space Knox Mountain Park 

West RU1 – Large Lot Housing Single Unit Dwelling 

 

Subject Property Map:  204 Poplar Point Dr. 
 

 

4.3 Zoning Analysis Table 

Zoning Analysis Table 

CRITERIA RU1 ZONE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSAL 

Development Regulations 
Height 9.5m/2 ½ storeys <9.5m 

Front Yard 6.0m >6.0m 

Side Yard (east) 2.3m >2.3m 

Side Yard (west) 2.3m >2.3m 

Rear Yard 7.5m >7.5m 

Other Regulations 
Okanagan Lake Sightlines 120° 26º (west side subject property)  

 Indicates a requested variance to section 6.11.1 Okanagan Lake Sight Lines.  

SUBJECT PROPERTY 

Knox Mountain Park 
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5.0 Technical Comments 

5.1 Building & Permitting Department 

No Comment 

5.2 Development Engineering Department 

This Development Variance Permit application to vary the Okanagan Lake Sight Lines from 60 to 
26 does not compromise any municipal services. 

5.3 Fire Department 

No concerns 

6.0 Application Chronology  

Date of Application Received:  July 7, 2017.  
Date Public Consultation Completed: July 17, 2017  
 
 
Report prepared by:  Paul McVey, Urban Planner 
 
Reviewed by:   Terry Barton, Urban Planning Manager 
 
Approved for Inclusion: Ryan Smith, Community Planning Department Manager 
 
 

Attachments:  

Site Plan (Schedule “A”) 
Context/Site Photos 
Plan of restrictive Covenant 
Draft Development Variance Permit  
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